TEM #: 32
DATE: 06-27-23
DEPT: PW

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

<u>SUBJECT</u>: 2017/18 LOW POINT DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT – ALMOND ROAD (GW CARVER AVE & BLOOMINGTON RD)

BACKGROUND:

The Low Point Drainage Improvements program is an annual program for decreasing flooding at residential street locations affected by standing water, flooding, and insufficient pipe capacity. The program identifies priority locations for improvements each year. The location for this project was on GW Carver Avenue and Bloomington Road.

On July 12, 2022, City Council awarded the contract to Ames Trenching & Excavating, Inc., of Ames, Iowa in the amount of \$98,415. Change Order No. 1 (balancing) was a deduction in the amount of \$492.90 reflecting the actual measured quantities completed during construction. **Construction was completed in the amount of \$97,922.10.** Revenue and expenses associated with this program are estimated as follows:

	Available Revenue	Estimated Expenses
17/18 Low Pt Drainage (Storm Water Utility Funds) 21/22 Storm Water Improvements (SWU Funds)	\$ 57,531 92,469	
Construction Engineering/Administration		\$ 97,922.10 15,000.00
	\$ 150,000	\$ 112,922.10

ALTERNATIVES:

- Accept the 2017/18 Low Point Drainage Improvement Almond Road (GW Carver Ave & Bloomington Rd) project as completed by Ames Trenching & Excavating Inc., of Ames, Iowa in the amount of \$97,922.10.
- 2. Direct staff to pursue changes to the project.

CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

This project was completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1. as noted above.



Low Point Drainage Improvement



